Rules, 1938 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Rules") and the principal Rules and these rules may together be cited as the Village Health (Asomatos) Rules, 1938 and 1954.

2. Rule 86 of the principal Rules is hereby repealed and the following

rule substituted therefor :-

"Rule 86. There shall be paid by every occupier in the village in every year a rate not exceeding forty shillings to be assessed by the Village Health Commission according to the means of each such occupier".

(M.P. 538/49/3.)

No. 543. THE PUBLIC HEALTH (VILLAGES) LAW. CAP. 142.

The following rules made by the Village Health Commission of Ayios Ermolaos, in the District of Kyrenia, and approved by the Commissioner, are published in the Gazette.

Rules made by the Village Health Commission of Ayios Ermolaos UNDER SECTION 9.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 9 (1) (c) of the Public Health (Villages) Law, the Village Health Commission of Ayios Ermolaos hereby make the following rules:—

1. These rules may be cited as the Village Health (Ayios Ermolaos) Gazette: (Amendment) Rules, 1954, and shall be read as one with the Village Health Supplement (Ayios Ermolaos) Rules, 1938 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal 1.7.1938. Rules ") and the principal Rules and these rules may together be cited as the Village Health (Ayios Ermolaos) Rules, 1938 and 1954.

Gazette: Supplement

1.7.1938.

- 2. Rule 86 of the principal Rules is hereby repealed and the following rule substituted therefor :-
 - "Rule 86. There shall be paid by every occupier in the village in every year a rate not exceeding twenty shillings to be assessed by the Village Health Commission according to the means of each such occupier". (M.P. 538/49/3.)

No. 544. THE WATER (DOMESTIC PURPOSES) VILLAGE SUPPLIES LAW. CAP. 311 AND LAWS 28 OF 1951 AND 12 OF 1952.

Bye-laws made by the Water Commission of Melanarga Village (FAMAGUSTA DISTRICT) UNDER SECTION 29.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 29 of the Water (Domestic Purposes) Village Supplies Law, the Water Commission of Melanarga village, in the District of Famagusta, hereby make the following bye-laws:-

1. These bye-laws may be cited as the Village Domestic Water Supply (Melanarga) Bye-laws, 1954.

2.—(1) Subject to the provisions of paragraphs (2) and (3) of this bye-law, the Village Domestic Water Supply (Elea) Bye-laws, 1950, published in the *Gazette* of 1st November, 1950, shall--

(a) be deemed to be bye-laws made by the Water Commission of Melanarga and to be incorporated herein, and (b) apply to the village of Melanarga.

(2) The bye-laws set out in Part I of the Schedule hereto shall be substituted for the corresponding bye-laws of the Village Domestic Water Supply (Elea) Bye-laws, 1950.

(3) Those bye-laws of the Village Domestic Water Supply (Elea) Bye-laws, 1950, mentioned in Part II of the Schedule hereto, shall not apply to the village of Melanarga.

SCHEDULE. PART I. $(Bye-law\ 2\ (2)).$

BYE-LAWS TO BE SUBSTITUTED.

Bye-law 2.—In these bye-laws, unless the context otherwise requires—
"Commissioner" means the Commissioner of the District of Famagusta and includes an Assistant Commissioner of that District;